amounts excluded from pro forma operating results. This pro forma information is not presented in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States.

   Pro forma results, and certain cash flow information for the three months ended June 30, 2001 and 2000 were as follows (in thousands,

Foreign-currency gain on PEACS   22,876   68,690
Foreign-currency losses on conversion of Euro-denominated
   investments

(6,216 )

(6,216 )

Other-than-temporary impairment losses, equity investments   (4,858 )   (41,026 )
Warrant remeasurements and other   (487 )   1,324

   $11,315   $  45,172

Equity in Losses of Equity-Method Investees

Income Taxes

Pro Forma Results of Operations

except per share data):

   Pro forma results, and certain cash flow information for the six months ended June 30, 2001 and 2000 were as follows (in thousands,
except per share data):

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2001

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2000

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Net sales   $  667,625   $   —   $667,625   $  577,876   $   —   $  577,876
Cost of sales   487,905   —   487,905   441,812   —   441,812

Gross profit   179,720   —   179,720   136,064   —   136,064
Operating expenses:
   Fulfillment   85,583   —   85,583   87,597   —   87,597
   Marketing   34,658   —   34,658   42,216   —   42,216
   Technology and content   64,710   —   64,710   67,132   —   67,132
   General and administrative   22,778   —   22,778   28,468   —   28,468
   Stock-based compensation   2,351   (2,351 )   —   8,166   (8,166 )   —
   Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles   50,830   (50,830 )   —   80,413   (80,413 )   —
   Restructuring-related and other   58,650   (58,650 )   —   2,449   (2,449 )   —

   Total operating expenses   319,560   (111,831 )   207,729   316,441   (91,028 )   225,413

Loss from operations   (139,840 )   111,831   (28,009 )   (180,377 )   91,028   (89,349 )
Interest income   6,807   —   6,807   10,314   —   10,314
Interest expense   (35,148 )   —   (35,148 )   (33,397 )   —   (33,397 )
Other expense, net   (1,178 )   —   (1,178 )   (3,272 )   —   (3,272 )
Other gains, net   11,315   (11,315 )   —   —   —   —

   Net interest expense and other   (18,204 )   (11,315 )   (29,519 )   (26,355 )   —   (26,355 )

Loss before equity in losses of equity-method
   investees

(158,044 )

100,516

(57,528 )

(206,732 )

91,028

(115,704 )

Equity in losses of equity-method investees, net   (10,315 )   10,315   —   (110,452 )   110,452   —

Net loss   $(168,359 )   $  110,831   $(57,528 )   $(317,184 )   $201,480   $(115,704 )

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities   $   2,485   $   2,485   $  (54,029 )   $  (54,029 )

Basic and diluted loss per share:   $   (0.47 )   $   (0.16 )   $   (0.91 )   $   (0.33 )

Shares used in computation of basic and diluted loss
   per share

359,752

359,752

349,886

349,886

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2001

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2000

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Net sales   $1,367,981   $   —   $1,367,981   $1,151,765   $   —   $1,151,765
Cost of sales   1,005,664   —   1,005,664   887,567   —   887,567

Gross profit   362,317   —   362,317   264,198   —   264,198
Operating expenses:
   Fulfillment   183,831   —   183,831   187,060   —   187,060
   Marketing   71,296   —   71,296   82,864   —   82,864
   Technology and content   134,994   —   134,994   128,376   —   128,376
   General and administrative   48,806   —   48,806   54,513   —   54,513
   Stock-based compensation   5,267   (5,267 )   —   21,818   (21,818 )   —
   Amortization of goodwill and other
   intangibles

101,661

(101,661 )

—

163,368

(163,368 )

—

   Restructuring-related and other   172,910   (172,910 )   —   4,468   (4,468 )   —

   Total operating expenses   718,765   (279,838 )   438,927   642,467   (189,654 )   452,813

Loss from operations   (356,448 )   279,838   (76,610 )   (378,269 )   189,654   (188,615 )
Interest income   16,757   —   16,757   20,440   —   20,440
Interest expense   (68,896 )   —   (68,896 )   (61,018 )   —   (61,018 )
Other expense, net   (5,062 )   —   (5,062 )   (8,046 )   —   (8,046 )
Other gains, net   45,172   (45,172 )   —   —   —   —

   Net interest expense and other   (12,029 )   (45,172 )   (57,201 )   (48,624 )   —   (48,624 )

Loss before equity in losses of equity-method
   Investees

(368,477 )

234,666

(133,811 )

(426,893 )

189,654

(237,239 )

Equity in losses of equity-method investees, net   (23,490 )   23,490   —   (198,716 )   198,716   —

   We are providing pro forma results for informational purposes only. The pro forma results are derived from information recorded in our
financial statements.

   We expect pro forma operating losses in absolute dollars to be approximately flat to very slightly down for the quarter ending September